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Welcome

Instruction Manual - Congratulations on purchasing the ZAGG Folio Keyboard. The
following will show you how to get started with your Folio. Keep this quick start guide for
future reference and for a full instruction manual, please visit zagg.to/instructions.

Getting Started

’I Insert/Remove - Insert your tablet into the Zagg Folio
case starting at the bottom. You may need to apply a
light pressure to seat it in the bottom of the case. Press
the top of your tablet into the top of the case. Check
the corners to ensure your tablet is seated properly. To
remove your tablet, press outward from the back, top
of the case. Grasp the exposed side of your tablet and
lift/pull away from the cover.

2 Power On/Off - Press the Power button to tum your Folio Keyboard on. A
green LED will light briefly. Press and hold the Power button for three seconds to
turn your Folio Keyboard off. A red LED will flash indicating it has turned off.

3 Pair It - Ensure your tablet’s Bluetooth® settings are on, then press and hold

the Folio’s Bluetooth button for three seconds. A blue LED under the Power
button will flash until pairing is complete. Select “ZAGG Folio” from your tablet's
list of available devices to complete pairing.

Additional Functions

Keyboard Shortcuts - Your Folio Keyboard features all of the special function keys you're
used to that help you work and play. Here's a few of the most useful functions.
For a complete list of function keys and a full instruction manual, see zagg.to/instructions.

Menu - Opens your device's menu.

Home - Opens your device's home screen.
Return - Returns to your last open program/app.
Lock - Turns your tablet's sleep mode on and off.

Internet - Press to open your device's default internet browser.

m @ » J O Mm

Battery - Press fn + B to check remaining battery level. Three
green flashes indicate full battery. Three yellow flashes indicate low battery. Three
red flashes indicate critically low battery.

L2 Backlights - Press fn + Lo to activate your Folio’s backlight feature. Press
repeatedly to cycle through brightness levels and then turn the backlights off.

7~ Change Colors - Press fn+ /22 repeatedly to cycle through the seven
backlight colors.
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Bienvenida

Manual de Instrucciones - Enhorabuena por la compra del ZAGG Folio. A continuacién
se muestra cémo empezar a usar tu teclado Folio. Guarda esta gufa de inicio rdpido para
futuras consultas y para un manual de instrucciones completo, por favor visita
zagg.to/instructions.

Primeros Pasos

’I Colocar/Quitar - Introduce la tablet dentro de la funda
Zagg Folio, empezando desde abajo. Puede que tengas

que aplicar un poco de presién para que encaje por abajo.
Presiona la parte de arriba de la tablet para que entre en
la parte superior. Comprueba todas las esquinas para
asegurarte que la tablet ha encajado correctamente.
Para sacar la tablet, presiona hacia afuera desde la parte
superior y trasera de la funda. Sujeta el lado que sobresale
de la tablet y tira hacia afuera de la funda.

2 Encendido/Apagado - Pulsa el botén de encendido para encender el

teclado Folio. Un LED verde se encenderd brevemente. Pulsa el botén de
encendido durante tres segundos para apagar el teclado Folio. Un LED rojo
parpadeard indicando que ya estd apagado.

3 Conexion - Verifica que el Bluetooth® de la tablet esté encendido, pulsa el

botdn de Bluetooth del Zagg Folio durante tres segundos. Un LED azul

debajo del botdn de encendido parpadeard hasta que la conexidn se haya
completado. Selecciona “ZAGG Folio” de la lista de dispositivos disponibles de tu
tablet para completar la conexién.

Funciones Adicionales

Atajos de Teclado - El teclado Folio tiene todas las teclas de funciones especiales a
las que estds acostumbrado para ayudarte a trabajar y a jugar. A continuacién
mostramos cémo usar tus funciones favoritas. Si necesitas un listado de funciones
especiales y un manual de instrucciones completo, visita zagg.to/instructions.

Men - Abre el ment de tu dispositivo.

Inicio - Abre la pantalla de inicio de tu dispositivo.

Retroceso - Vuelve al Ultimo programa o aplicacion que abriste.
Bloqueo - Activa y desactiva el modo reposo de la tablet.

Internet - Pulsa para abrir el navegador de intemet predeterminado de tu dispositivo.
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Bateria - Pulsa fn + B para revisar el nivel de baterfa restante. Tres luces
intermitentes verdes indican baterfa cargada. Tres luces intermitentes amarillas
indican baterfa baja. Tres luces intermitentes rojas indican baterfa criticamente baja.

L. Retroiluminacion - Pulsa fn + >L< para activar la luz de las teclas. Sigue pulsando
para desplazarte por los ajustes de brillo y luego apaga las teclas retroiluminadas.

72N Cambio de Color - Pulsa fn + /2 repetidamente prara desplazarte por los siete
colores disponibles.
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Bienvenue

Manuel D’instructions - Félicitations pour |'achat du clavier ZAGG Folio. Les instructions
suivantes vous montreront comme commencer avec votre Folio. Gardez ces
instructions de démarrage rapide pour une référence future, et pour consulter une
version compléte du manuel d'utilisation, visitez zagg.to/instructions.

Pour Commencer

/I Insérer/Enlever - Insérer votre tablette dans le boitier
Zagg Folio en commengant par le bas. Vous pourriez avoir

de besoin d'appliquer une légere pression pour l'asseoir
dans le fond du boitier. Presser le dessus de votre tablette
dans le dessus de votre boftier. Vérifier les coins afin de
Vous assurez que votre tablette est assise correctement.
Pour enlever votre tablette, presser vers I'extérieur a partir
de l'arriere du dessus du boftier. Attraper le c6té exposé
de votre tablette et tirer/retirer le couvercle.

2 Mise sous tension/hors tension - Presser le bouton de mise sous

tension pour allumer votre clavier Folio. Une LED verte s'allumera
brievement. Presser et tenir le bouton de mise sous tension pendant trois
secondes pour éteindre votre clavier Folio. Une LED rouge clignotera pour
indiquer qu'il a éteint.

3 Jumeler - Vérifiez que les paramétres Bluetooth® de votre tablette sont

activés, ensuite presser et tenir le bouton Bluetooth du Zagg Folio pendant
trois secondes. Une LED bleue sous le bouton de mise sous tension clignotera
jusqu'a ce que le jumelage soit complété. Sélectionnez “ZAGG Folio™ a partir
de la liste des dispositifs disponibles de votre tablette pour compléter le
jumelage.

Des Fonctions Supplémentaires

Raccourcis clavier - Votre clavier Folio propose toutes les touches de fonctions spéciales
que vous utilisez pour aidez votre travail et vos jeux. Voici certaines des fonctions utiles. Pour
une liste des touches a fonction spéciales et un manuel d'instructions complet voyez
zagg.tolinstructions.

Menu - Ouvre le menu de votre dispositif.

Accueil - Ouvre 'écran d'accueil de votre dispositif.

Retour - Retour a votre dernier programme/application ouverte.

Cadenas - Changer le mode de veille de votre tablette a allumer et éteint.

Internet - Presser pour ouvrir le navigateur Internet par défaut de votre dispositif.

m @ » J O Mm

Batterie - Presser fn + B pour vérifier le niveau de batterie restant. Trois
clignotements verts indiquent une batterie entierement chargée. Trois
clignotements jaunes indiquent une batterie faible. Trois clignotements
rouges indiquent une batterie tres faible.

L. Rétro éclairages - Appuyez sur fn + >Lz pour activer le rétro éclairage.
Continuez a appuyer pour faire défiler les paramétres de luminosité, ou jusqu'a
ce que le rétro éclairage se soit éteint.

72X Changer les couleurs - Appuyez sur fn + Zax pour faire défiler les sept couleurs
de rétro éclairage.
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Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that
to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this
equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The product comply with the US portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this
manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower output
power if such function is available.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitted.



